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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:298
ANSWERED ON:10.11.2010
WATER SECTOR SCHEMES
Sushant Dr. Rajan

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the details and status of Centrally sponsored water sector projects undertaken in Himachal Pradesh;

(b) the details of proposals received from Himachal Pradesh and the action taken by the Union Government thereon during the last three years and the current year, scheme-wise; and

(c) the funds allocated and released to the sanctioned proposals during the last three years and the current year, scheme-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI VINCENT H. PALA)

(a): At present no Centrally Sponsored Scheme is being implemented by the Ministry of Water Resources.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): No funds have been released to Himachal Pradesh under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Ministry of Water Resources during XI Plan. However, central assistance is provided to State Governments under various State sector schemes. The central assistance released to the Government of Himachal Pradesh under various State sector schemes of Ministry of Water Resources during the last three years and during the current year are as under.

          (Rs. in crores)
Sl.No. Scheme / Programme     Central assistance  released
     2007-08  2008-09  2009-10  2010-11

1 Accelerated Irrigation  114.05  119.32  90.68  Nil
 BenefitsProgramme (AIBP)

2 Flood Management Programme 0.67  Nil  43.20  33.75
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